



April 27, 2015

**Capt. William Breault
Dover Police Department
Field Operations Division
Dover, NH Police Department**

RE: Recommendation of Award
Universal Décor
RESILIENT FLOORING/RESILIENT ATHLETIC FLOORING/CARPETING/ENTRANCE MATS
Dover Police Facility and Public Parking Garage/Orchard Street Reconstruction

Dear Mr. Breault,

Harvey Construction is seeking approval to award the **RESILIENT FLOORING/RESILIENT ATHLETIC FLOORING/CARPETING/ENTRANCE MATS** contract for subject project to Universal Décor for the total amount of **One Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Eleven Dollars and 0.00/100 (\$172,011.00)**. Scope of work in accordance with the Dover Police Facility and Public Parking Garage Plans dated 2/2/15, SI #5REV dated 3/31/15 and RFI #105 response dated 4/17/15.

The following VE alternates have been included in this recommendation:

- **Alt 1 - Change Cpt-1 Mohawk 12' broadloom to Mohawk Carpet Tile Deduct: (\$1,975.00)**
- **Alt 2 - Change Cpt-2 Tاندus 6' Roll to Tandus Carpet Tile Deduct: (\$3,336.00)**
- **Alt 3 - Change Cpt-1 Mohawk 12' broadloom to Tandus Carpet Tile Deduct: (\$5,448.00)**

Note: Carpet 3 Mohawk GL156 Newcomer has been discontinued

This award is based on the attached cost proposal and our bid tabulation spreadsheet.

If you have any question or concerns, please advise.

Very Truly Yours,

Harvey Construction Corporation

Andrew P. Martino, P.E., LEED AP
Project Manager

I hereby authorize Harvey Construction to enter into a contract agreement with the aforementioned subcontractor/supplier on behalf of the City of Dover for the amount stated above.

Capt. William Breault

5/4/15
Date

Universal Décor

PROPOSAL

Contract Flooring Division
129 W. Pearl St. Nashua NH 03060

Phone (603) 232-4267 Fax (603) 232-4297

Proposal Number

SUBMITTED TO:

PROJECT:

Date:

4/23/15

Harvey Construction
10 Harvey Road
Bedford, NH 03110

Dover Police Station

Attn: Andrew Martino

Phone: 603 624-4600

Fax: 603 668-0389

Addenda:

PROPOSAL VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM THIS DATE

Furnish and Install per plans and Specs:

Date of Plans:

Product	QTY	Unit	Sell	Total
Sheet Vinyl- Armstrong "Medintec" with Heat Welded Seams	586	SY	\$48.79	\$28,591.00
Johnsonite 4" x 1/8" vinyl wall base - Resilient	1344	LF	\$1.34	\$1,801.00
Cpt-1 Mohawk GL091 By The Book 12x1146 Broadloom	1528	SY	\$30.05	\$45,917.00
Cpt- 2 Tandus-Centiva Longitud #04318 6' Roll Goods 6x558	372	SY	\$33.75	\$12,555.00
CPT SD J&J Kinetex 1814 Velocity Color 1602 Change 24x24 Tile	240	SY	\$40.94	\$9,826.00
Johnsonite 4" x 1/8" vinyl wall base - Carpet	4600	LF	\$1.34	\$6,164.00
Nora Rubber Landing Tile - Hammered Finish	990	SF	\$10.57	\$10,465.00
Nora Rubber one piece tread & riser Hammered finish w/Grit Strip	124	EA	\$121.25	\$15,035.00
Dal Tile 24x24 Kimona Silk w/waterproofing	323	SF	\$16.37	\$5,288.00
Dal Tile Modern Dimensions 4x8 Flat Top Cove	141	EA	\$5.63	\$794.00
Dal Tile Modern Dimensions 4x8 Glazed Wall Tile- Grp1&2	576	SF	\$13.77	\$7,932.00
Dal Tile Modern Dimensions 2x8 Bullnose tile	141	EA	\$5.63	\$794.00
Roppe Tuflex "Titan" square tile Sports Floor	1334	SF	\$12.35	\$16,475.00

Balco FM2R-V Recessed, Alum. Hingde Floor Mat, Vinyl Insets
Vestibule 100A & 042 (172 square ft.)

1 EA \$10,373.75 \$10,374.00

Balco FGLP-V 3/4 inch Grid, Mill Finish Aluminum, Vinyl Insets
Vestibule 054 (100 square ft.)

Note: Carpet 3 Mohawk GL156 Newcomer has been Discontinued
Alt 1 - Change Cpt-1 Mohawk 12' broadloom to Mohawk Carpet Tile
Deduct -\$1,975.00

Alt 2 - Change Cpt-2 Tandus 6' Roll to Tandus Carpet Tile
Deduct -\$3,336.00

Alt 3 - Change Cpt-1 Mohawk 12' broadloom to Tandus Carpet Tile
Deduct -\$5,448.00

Note: Carpet 3 Mohawk GL156 Newcomer has been Discontinued

Contract Total:

\$172,011.00

Proposal inclusions and exclusions

- * Proposal includes job stocking, minor floor preparation, regular business hours installation and our 1 year installation warranty.
- * Proposal excludes night and weekend work, moving furniture and fixtures, demolition, vacuuming, washing/waxing, moisture tests, moisture protection, heating/lighting and protective coverings.
- * Additional floor preparation will be billed at \$55.00 per man hour plus materials.

Dennis P. Shanley

Dennis P. Shanley

Contract Flooring Division

Universal Décor

603-232-4267

d.shanley@udcontract.com

ACCEPTED BY: _____

Date: _____